TECHNICAL
PROCEDURE
HENDRICKSON CHASSIS AXLE™
(HCA™)
SUBJECT: Original Equipment Installation
Procedure
LIT NO: L1075CN
DATE: November 2009 REVISION: B

AXLE IDENTIFICATION
Refer to figure 1 for axle identification information.
Example HCA Part Number Nomenclature
FOR  INFORMATION  REGARDING  WARRANTY  AND  SERVICE  SEE  L963  WARRANTY  PROCEDURE,  L965
SERVICE  PROCEDURE  @  www.hendrickson-intl.com
TRACK
SERIAL NO.
PART NO.
MANUFACTURED  UNDER  ONE  OR  MORE  OF  THE  FOLLOWING  PATENTS:  U.S.  PATENT NO.:  6024417.
AUSTRALIAN  PATENT  NO.:   739422.  NEW  ZEALAND  PATENT  NO.:  510161.
HCA AXLETMR
Figure 1. Axle identification
HENDRICKSON HCA OE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
5
L1075CN
AXLE INSTALLATION
To assure safe operation and maximum durability on
parts such as brake linings and tires, it is necessary
to position and install the axle properly. It is
recommended that the axle assembly be installed so
the cams rotate in the same direction as the wheels
(figure 1a).
Installation in which the camshaft rotation is opposite
that of wheel rotation could cause noisy brakes,
chatter, and wheel "hop". With this in mind, the axle
should be ordered with the placement of air chamber
and slack adjuster assemblies that will ensure the
correct directional rotation of the cams when the axle
is installed.
Axle attachment to the suspension should be
performed to the suspension manufacturers
recommendation. For example, if the axle is to be
bolted to the suspension, follow the recommended
torque specifications. If the axle is to be welded to the
suspension, follow the suspension manufacturers
welding recommendation, but also adhere to the
welding guidelines on page 6 of this manual.
AXLE REPAIR
WARNING Any axle found with shipping or
handling damage should not be
repaired, but replaced immediately.
Repair welding can be detrimental to
the structural integrity of the axle
beam, where the benefit of the
original tube heat treatment may be
nullified by the welding. An axle
shaft weakened by welding could fail
and cause an accident which could
result in serious injury or death.
It is the responsibility of the axle installer to adjust the
brakes properly. See the recommended adjustment
procedure covered in this manual.
TRAILER AXLE ALIGNMENT
Proper preparation is a must for effective axle
alignment. The vehicle, tools and equipment, and
work site must all be appropriate for axle alignment.
The process also requires a trained technician who
knows the specifications. Refer to Hendrickson
publication L579, Alignment Procedure, (available at
www.hendrickson-intl.com) for complete preparation,
alignment and safety details.
I. VEHICLE PREPARATION
TMC RP 708, Trailer Axle Alignment, addresses the
steps needed to make the trailer ready for
alignment.